
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) 
Ossie Anderson-Peled, Group A: Jewish representative 
Ron Bailey, Group A: Free Church representative 
Vicki Gibson, Group A: Free Churches 
Kathy Hadfield, Group A: Baha'i 
Dilip Ladwa, Group A: Hindu representative 
Robyn Lynch, Group A: Catholic Church 
Abi Maclean, Group A: Free Church representative 
Rajdip Marok-Dhanju, Group A: Sikh representative 
Alan Montgomery, Group A: Humanist 
Jo Perrett, Group A: Catholic representative 
One Vacancy, Group A: Islamic Representative 
One Vacancy, Group A: Buddhist representative 
Father David Clues, Group B: Church of England 
Jill Hanson, Group B: Church of England 
Dr Oludolapo Ogunbawo, Group B: Church of England 
representative 
One Vacancy, Group B: Church of England 
Madeline Diver, Group C: Teachers' and Teachers' Representatives 
Tim Griffith, Group C: Teachers' and Teachers' Representatives 
Clare Hawkins, Group C: Teachers' and Teachers' Representatives 
Ruth Jackson, Group C: Teachers' and Teachers' Representatives 
Anna Kennedy, Group C: Teachers' and Teachers' Representatives 
Jo Roclawski, Group C: Teachers' and Teachers' Representatives 
One Vacancy, Group C: Teachers' and Teachers' Representatives 
Cllr Gareth Barnard, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority 
Cllr Tricia Brown, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority 
Cllr Naheed Ejaz, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority 
Cllr Ryan Frost, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority 
One Vacancy, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority 
Tracey Bradshaw, Local Authority Advisor 
Anne Andrews, Oxford Diocese Advisor 
Wednesday 15 November 2023, 5.00 pm 
Zoom Meeting 

 

 

Agenda 
All councillors at this meeting have adopted the Mayor’s Charter  

which fosters constructive and respectful debate. 

Item Description Page 
 
1.  Election of Chair  
 
2.  Appointment of Vice-Chair   

 
3.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence  
 
4.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  3 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 
held on  3 July 2023 

 

 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

5.  Matters Arising  
 
6.  Membership update  
 
7.  Feedback from schools   

 Updates on any RE work or any faith visitors to schools 
Reporting: All 

 

 
8.  Feedback from training attended 

Reporting: All 
 

 
9.  Annual Report 2022/23 

Reporting: Anne Andrews 
9 - 18 

 
10.  RE Network update 

Reporting: Anne Andrews / Tracey Bradshaw 
 

 
11.  National RE developments 

Reporting: Anne Andrews 
 

 
12.  Any Other Business 

Reporting: All  
 

 
13.  Dates of Future Meetings   

 14 March 2023 
Reporting:  

 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Lizzie Rich, 01344 352253, lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that any special 
arrangements can be made. 
Published: 7 November 2023 



 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
3 JULY 2023 
5.00  - 6.50 PM 
  

Present: 
Madeline Diver, Group C: Teachers' and Teachers' Representatives (Chair) 
Ossie Anderson-Peled, Group A: Jewish representative 
Ron Bailey, Group A: Free Church representative 
Kathy Hadfield, Group A: Baha'i 
Dilip Ladwa, Group A: Hindu representative 
Abi Maclean, Group A: Free Church representative 
Rajdip Marok-Dhanju, Group A: Sikh representative 
Alan Montgomery, Group A: Humanist 
Jo Perrett, Group A: Catholic representative 
Dr Oludolapo Ogunbawo, Group B: Church of England representative 
Ruth Jackson, Group C: Teachers' and Teachers' Representatives 
Jo Roclawski, Group C: Teachers' and Teachers' Representatives 
Councillor Tricia Brown, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority 
Councillor Naheed Ejaz, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority 
Anne Andrews, Oxford Diocese Advisor 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Vicki Gibson, Group A: Free Churches 
Father David Clues, Group B: Church of England 
Rev Carol Dunk, Group B: Church of England representative 
Tim Griffith, Group C: Teachers' and Teachers' Representatives 
Clare Hawkins, Group C: Teachers' and Teachers' Representatives 
Anna Kennedy, Group C: Teachers' and Teachers' Representatives 
Councillor Ryan Frost, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority 
Tracey Bradshaw, Local Authority Advisor 

72. Chair and Membership  
SACRE was advised of membership changes following the results of the Borough 
Council elections. There had been changes to political control and new appointments 
to SACRE.  
  
It was noted that the Council had appointed Councillors Brown, Ejaz and Frost as its 
representatives.  This meant that Councillor Barnard who had been Chair was no 
longer a member.  
  
Thanks was given to Councillor Barnard for all his support to SACRE. 

73. Election of Chair  
Proposed by Ron Bailey and seconded by Dilip Ladwa, Madeline Diver was elected 
as Chair for remainder of the academic year 2022/23. 

74. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
The minutes of the last meeting held on 15 March 2023 were approved. 

3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

75. Matters Arising  
The new Members were welcomed to the Advisory Council. 

76. Verbal feedback from teachers and visitors to schools  
There were no updates from teachers and anyone who had gone into schools.  It was 
hoped to have updates at the next meeting. 

77. NASACRE AGM feedback to include report on the analysis of Annual reports  
SACRE received a report introduced by Anne Andrews on the analysis of SACRE 
Annual reports.  It was noted that in 2023 72 SACREs had submitted their annual 
report for 2021/22, 16 more t
[...]

least one member from each of the local authorities, known for the purpose of the 
Conference as committees. 
  
The statutory requirement was that every local authority was required to establish 
and support the Agreed Syllabus Conference.  It had to produce and recommend an 
agreed syllabus for RE, meeting in public.  The Agreed Syllabus Conference should 
have a different Chair and Vice-Chair to SACRE. 
  
It was noted that the Agreed Syllabus Conference had the same group structure as 
the SACRE and was made up of the same interest groups, but its members need not 
be the same as those on SACRE.  There was no provision for co-opted members, so 
Humanist and Baha’i faiths would not have been represented had the Council not 
agreed that they should become full members of SACRE.  The Council’s 
responsibility was to convene the Agreed Syllabus Conference and implied a duty to 
provide funds and support for its work. 
  
The Agreed Syllabus Conference would determine what should be taught as part of 
the syllabus.  They could only recommend the amount of curriculum time to be 
devoted to religious education.  At the very least they would expect schools to devote 
enough time to deliver the elements of the syllabus.  Recommendation 7 of the 
Bloom Report, if accepted, would provide for a set minimum curriculum time. 
  
Anne outlined the questions that the Agreed Syllabus Conference would need to 
consider.  She reiterated that the local authority was responsible for convening the 
Agreed Syllabus Conference. 
  
In response to questions, Anne indicated that the Agreed Syllabus Conference could 
take as long as it took to get all parties to agree the syllabus, but ideally by April 
2025.  It was anticipated that Agreed Syllabus Conference meetings would follow on 
directly from forthcoming SACRE meetings.  The local authority would provide a clerk 
for both meetings.  The advisers and chairs would play a key role in the work.  Ann 
believed that there would be a degree of change required if they were to deliver a 
syllabus fit for the next five years.  The existing syllabus could be found on the 
Council’s web site.  There was funding within the Hub to cover the costs of the work.  
Teachers and RE leaders had been invited to submit views but there had been little 
response.  The aim would be to get them involved throughout the process.  There 
was a legal requirement for Christianity to predominate but there was no national 
guidance beyond that.  The Agreed Syllabus Conference could determine how other 
faiths were addressed, including what was known as the “other big six”. 

6



 

 

82. Local Authority to convene Annual Syllabus Conference  
As the responsibility for setting up the conference lay with the Council, the Chair was 
therefore to ask the Council to convene the Agreed Syllabus Conference. 

83. Discussion of the syllabus document sent in advance comparing the 3 
syllabuses with the current one  
The syllabuses had been sent out to all and would be recirculated. Feedback on 
these was requested by 13th July. 

84. Any Other Business  
Anne Andrew’s invited articles for the next newsletter.  These should be sent to Anne 
by the end of August.  
  
Dilip Ladwa and Anne Andrews were to discuss making the most of a trip to the 
Mandir as a Hindu RE development day. 
  
SACRE’s attention was drawn to the Bracknell Forest Community Day on Saturday 8 
July 2023. 
  

85. Dates of Future Meetings  
SACRE noted that, for operational reasons, the dates of the next two meetings had 
been changed.  These would now take place at 5pm on Wednesday 15 November 
2023 and Thursday 14 March 2024. 
  

CHAIRMAN 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Bracknell Forest SACRE Annual report 2022-23  

Introduction 
Introduction ...........................................................................................................................................1 

Words from the Chair of SACRE .............................
[...]
rry Rigg/ 
Ema …  

Clerk P P P 3/3 

Anne Andrews Adviser P P P 3/3 
 

 
Meeting agendas  
8th November 2022 Full agendas can be accessed here 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

15

https://democratic.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=157


Bracknell Forest SACRE Annual report 2022-23  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
15th March 2023 
1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence 
2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
3. Matters Arising 
4. Membership Update 
5. Bracknell Forest SACRE Annual Report 2021/22 & Forward Plan 
6. Religion and Worldviews in the Classroom 
7. Ramadan Advice 
8. Teacher Survey 
9. School Visits 
10. Examination Results 
11. Artefacts 
12. Budget Update 
13. Collective Worship 
14. Census Data 
15. Hub Updates 
16. RE Network 

16



Bracknell Forest SACRE Annual report 2022-23  

17. NASACRE AGM and Conference 
18. SACRE Newsletter 
19. Any Other Business 
20. Dates of Future Meetings 
3rd July 2023 
Item Description 
1. Chair and Membership 
2. Election of Chair 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting    
4. Matters Arising 
5. Verbal feedback from teachers and visitors to schools 
6. NASACRE AGM feedback to include report on the analysis of Annual reports  
7. Feedback from any other NASACRE training attended. 
8. The Bloom Review: Does government 'do God'? 
9. Updates on the hub (Real People, Real Faith films) 
10. Presentation on Agreed Syllabus Conference 
11. Local Authority to convene Annual Syllabus Conference 
12. Discussion of the syllabus document sent in advance comparing the 3 syllabuses with the current 

one. 
Table of GCSE – short and full, A/S & A Level RS results 
 

 
Details of CPD provided to schools. 
All CPD is overseen by the LA and linked to the priorities of the education department. Booking are 
made through the central Can Do booking, as for all Bracknell school CPD.  
Autumn Term: Online session on being a subject leader of RE, covering the purpose of RE and the 
skills of leadersh

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 
15 NOVEMBER 2023 
5.00  - 6.25 PM 
  

Present: 
Vicki Gibson, Group A: Free Churches (Chair) 
Clare Hawkins, Group C: Teachers' and Teachers' Representatives (Vice-Chair) 
Ossie Anderson-Peled, Group A: Jewish representative 
Ron Bailey, Group A: Free Church representative 
Kathy Hadfield, Group A: Baha'i 
Dilip Ladwa, Group A: Hindu representative 
Abi Maclean, Group A: Free Church representative 
Rajdip Marok-Dhanju, Group A: Sikh representative 
Alan Montgomery, Group A: Humanist 
Jill Hanson, Group B: Church of England 
Dr Oludolapo Ogunbawo, Group B: Church of England representative 
Tim Griffith, Group C: Teachers' and Teachers' Representatives 
Ruth Jackson, Group C: Teachers' and Teachers' Representatives 
Anna Kennedy, Group C: Teachers' and Teachers' Representatives 
Councillor Gareth Barnard, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority 
Councillor Tricia Brown, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority 
Councillor Naheed Ejaz, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority 
Councillor Ryan Frost, Group D: Bracknell Forest Education Authority 
Tracey Bradshaw, Local Authority Advisor 
Anne Andrews, Oxford Diocese Advisor 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Jo Roclawski 

1. Election of Chair  
RESOLVED that Vicki Gibson, Group A: Free Churches be elected Chair for the 
academic year.  

2. Appointment of Vice-Chair  
RESOLVED that Clare Hawkins, Group C Teachers and Teachers’ Representatives 
be appointed Vice-Chair for the academic year.  

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2023 were approved as a correct record.  

4. Matters Arising  
 The were no matters arising which would not be covered by the agenda.  

5. Membership update  
Carol Dunk (Group B: Church of England), Robyn Lynch (Group A: Catholic) and 
Madeline Diver (Group C: Teachers and Teachers’ Representatives) had stepped 



 

 

down from SACRE’s membership since the last meeting. SACRE thanked all three 
for their support of SACRE’s work, paying particular thanks to Madeline Diver who 
had been on SACRE’s membership for more than 30 years.  
  
Ebrahim Walele (Group A: Islamic) had been removed from SACRE’s membership 
between meetings due to non-attendance.  
  
Councillor Gareth Barnard had been re-appointed by Bracknell Forest Council to fill 
one of two Group D: Local Authority vacancy.  

6. Feedback from schools  
Tim Griffith, Ranelagh School advised that the school’s Year 7 cohort would soon be 
visiting a Buddhist temple. The RE ambassador scheme continued between 
Ranelagh and various other schools. Years 9 and 13 had been visited by the Voices 
of the Holocaust scheme. Ranelagh’s SIAMS  (Statutory Inspection of Anglican and 
Methodist Schools) report encouraged further development around collective worship 
at the school, and so a variety of styles of worship were being explored. The 
Chaplaincy team was developing and Tim suggested that the team leader, Adrian 
Lawes, be invited to a future SACRE to give an update on his work in schools. 
(Action: Lizzie Rich)  
  
Ruth Jackson, Crowthorne Church of England Primary School, advised that the 
school had been working closely with Ranelagh and other church schools and had 
invited Anne to their next meeting to discuss the syllabus review. The school were 
rolling out the Space Makers programme on spirituality and slowing down. The Kerith 
Community Church had asked to deliver a prayer spaces activity day with the 
children. Ruth also advised that at a recent feedback session with pupils, children 
had fed back that they would value focus days for RE to focus on one faith at a time, 
and SACRE members offered their support with this initiative.  
  
Anna Kennedy, Warfield Church of England Primary, updated that the school had 
also benefited from working with the Chaplaincy team and had been working closely 
with the church school network. The curriculum at the school was being reviewed in 
its entirety, including engagement with RE and the syllabus review. Collective 
worship had been a significant focus when the school had unified onto one site, and 
the Oxford Diocese had run a vision and values session for the school.  
  
Clare Hawkins, Garth Hill College, advised that timetabling pressures was limiting the 
delivery of RE particularly at KS4 and KS5, and Clare asked for the SACRE Chair’s 
support in this. At KS3, a recent review had shown that delivery of PSHE and RE 
needed to be more distinct. Clare had organised work with Warfield Church to deliver 
a series of talks for children, and had submitted requests for trips and enrichment 
activities. Clare was also being supported by Culham St Gabriel’s to take part in an 
RE Leadership course, part of which included membership of the RE Inspectors, 
Advisors and Consultants and access to the respective training. 
  
Arising from a question on whether people of different faiths were invited to speak to 
RE lessons, it was noted that schools would generally ask parents of different faiths 
in to speak in order to represent the school’s demographic, however it was 
recognised that it was important to broaden this to speakers from other faiths.  

7. Feedback from training attended  
Tracey Bradshaw advised that she had attended the New to SACRE training to 
gather an overview of what colleagues in other Local Authorities do to support their 



 

 

respective SACREs, and commented that the training had already had an impact on 
Local Authority practice in Bracknell Forest.  
  
Tracey encouraged other SACRE colleagues to access the NASACRE training 
sessions and recorded webinars.  

8. Annual Report 2022/23  
SACRE received the draft Annual Report, which needed final data and budget 
position to be included before being recirculated for sign off by email. It was noted 
that the report needed a Chairman’s introduction, and given the turbulent year, it was 
agreed that Cllr Barnard and Vicki Gibson co-author an introduction before the report 
is published in December. (Action: Cllr Barnard / Vicki Gibson) 

9. RE Network update  
Anne Andrews gave an update on the RE Network meetings which had recently been 
considering the syllabus review proposals, notes of which would be discussed as the 
Agreed Syllabus Conference. The Network meeting had raised some queries around 
the distinction between a Syllabus and a Scheme of work, however it was hoped that 
this was now established.  
  
SACRE was pleased to note the good turn out to Network meetings, particularly due 
to the high recent turnover in RE Network leaders. Anne commented that it would be 
important to support new colleagues to develop secure RE knowledge, and that the 
turnover made comparative work difficult when considering the old and new syllabus’.  

10. National RE developments  
RE Hubs offered training for school speakers to be verified with the Kite Mark, and 
any interested SACRE member was encouraged to explore this training at www.re-
hubs.uk/get-involved/get-involved 
  
SACRE were reminded to attend NASACRE training and read the NASACRE 
briefings as they were released.  
  
SACRE was also informed that the University of Reading had decided to no longer 
run the PGCE course for RE, and the possible impact that this would have on local 
schools, teachers and staffing.  

11. Any Other Business  
SACRE discussed the plans for the SACRE artefacts which were currently stored at 
the Open Learning Centre, but were not being well used due to their inaccessibility. It 
was suggested that the artefacts could be stored at Ranelagh School, and Tracey 
and Anne agreed to explore the possibilities for the artefacts. 

12. Dates of Future Meetings  
14 March 2024 

CHAIRMAN 

http://www.re-hubs.uk/get-involved/get-involved
http://www.re-hubs.uk/get-involved/get-involved

